P
T
05
37
 B
E
N
/B

Operating instructions "PKR 361" BG 5164 BN *
Operating instructions "EVN 116" BP 5005 BN *
Part number Designation Difference
PS A30 105 Calibration system BASIC Nominal diameter  (DN) of the flange connections
on the vacuum chamber (see p. 30, chap. 11.2)PS A30 106 Calibration system BASIC
PS A30 107 Calibration system BASIC
DANGER
Imminent danger
Indicates an imminent hazardous situation that will result in death or serious injury.
WARNING
Possibly imminent danger
Indicates an imminent hazardous situation that can result in death or serious injury.
CAUTION
Possibly imminent danger
Indicates an imminent hazardous situation that can result in minor or moderate injury.
3
About this manual
Pictographs
Instructions in the
text
Work instruction: here you have to do something.
Abbreviations ATM:  Atmospheric Pressure
DCU:  Display Control Unit
GAV:  Gas dosing valve mit separate shut-off valve
TC:  Turbo Control (Electronic Drive Unit)
TPS:  Turbo Power Supply (Power Supply Pack)
UUC:  Unit Under Calibration
UUT:  Unit Under Test
VAC:  High vacuum
[P:000]:  Parameter of the electronic drive unit with number
1.3 References for standards and guidelines
ISO 3567 Calibration of vacuum gauges by direct comparison with a reference gauge
This standard defines the physical, technical and metrological conditions, which must be
fulfilled, when vacuum gauges are calibrated by direct comparison with a reference
gauge.
DAkkS-DKD-R 6-2 Calibration of measuring equipment for vacuum
This directive determines the minimum requirements for the calibration of measuring
equipment. It does not replace the necessary work instructions for DAkkS calibrations.
The parts of this directive contain the details for calibration of various kinds of vacuum
gauges.
NOTICE
Command or note
Command to perform an action or information about properties, the disregarding of
which may result in damage to the product.
Prohibition of an action to avoid any risk of accidents, the disregarding
of which may result in serious accidents
Warning of a displayed source of danger in connection with operation of
the unit or equipment
Command to perform an action or task associated with a source of dan-
ger, the disregarding of which may result in serious accidents
Important information about the product or this document
4
About this manual
1.4 Liability and warranty
Pfeiffer Vacuum takes no responsibility or warranty if the user or third parties:
● disregard this document,
● use the product improperly,
● does any kind of modifications on the product (conversions, changes, etc.), which are
not documented in the corresponding product documentations,
● operates the product with accessories, which are not documented in the correspond-
ing product documentations.
The responsibility associated with the process used media is with the operator.
1.5 Target groups
These operating instructions are aimed at operators of the calibration system and at
technically qualified personnel with experience in calibration of vacuum gauges.
5
Safety
2 Safety
2.1 Safety precautions